

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and CAO 04-2016 dated October 26, 2016, and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:

PUBLIC AUCTION : WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

Opening of sealed bids Place 10:00 A.M.
MISTG Conference Room, 2nd Floor ICT Building Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on: ATI Batangas – Thursday, 19 September 2019 ATI South Harbor – Friday, 20 September 2019

Sale Lot No. 055-2019 Consignee: Purcia Transport System / WA Bitancor Enterprise Decree: AP No: 2014-081 Arrival date: Feb 12, 2011	CAUSTIC SODA FLAKE Approximately 120 pkgs 1x40' container with van no. EMCU3890538 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor
Floor Price: Php 69,872.36	Note: Inspected by PDEA.
Sale Lot No. 056-2019 Consignee: Lou Adrian Javella Decree: SI No: 2012-120 Arrival date: Sep 30, 2012	SPRAY PAINT Approximately 277 ctns@12 pcs/ctn 1x40' container with van no. SEGU1096710 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor
Floor Price: Php 66,173.42	Note: Inspected by PDEA.

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: www.customs.gov.ph I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page **|1 of 8**

N-BUTYL ACETATE
Approximately 240 drums 3x20' container with van nos. WHLU2835714, DRYU2217929 & WHLU2174240 "AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor Note: Inspected by PDEA.
SURE WELD BONDING ADHESIVE 63 pcs/gallon @ 18.93liters/gallon Made in USA 1x20' container with van no. HJCU8463956
" AS IS WHERE IS "
Location: ATI – South Harbor
Note: Inspected by PDEA.
POTASSIUM CHLORATE Approximately 120 sacks@25kgs 1x20' container with van no. TCKU3389514 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor
Note: Inspected by PDEA.
SPIN DRYER, Brand: Brikk Approximately 500 pcs 1x40' container with van no. MSKU8227336
" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas
Note: Prior to release of the said shipments, winning bidder must apply for Conditional Release from the Bureau of Philippine Standard-DTI while waiting for the issuance of the Import Commodity Clearance (ICC)Certificate from BPS-DTI.

.

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page **| 2 of 8**

Sale Lot No. 061-2019Consignee:Carian EnterprisesDecrees:AP 2019-015Arrival date:Dec 13, 2018	SINGLE & DOUBLE INDUCTION COOKER Brand: Brikk Approximately 725 cartons (Single: 575@4pcs, Double: 150@2pcs) 1x40' container with van no. TSLU0512006
<u>Floor Price: Php 686,003.91</u>	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas Note: Prior to release of the said shipments, winning bidder must apply for Conditional Release from the Bureau of Philippine Standard-DTI while waiting for the issuance of the Import Commodity Clearance (ICC)Certificate from BPS-DTI.
Sale Lot No. 062-2019Consignee:Power Buster MarketingDecree:AP No: 2018-038Arrival date:Jun 26, 2018Floor Price:Php 368,512.08	PACKAGING TAPE Approximately 1,410 cartons @60pcs/ctn 1x20' container with van no. UETU5140901 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas
Sale Lot No. 063-2019 Consignee: Don Trading Decree: AP No: 2019-035 Arrival date: Aug 16, 2018 Aug 19, 2018	LED LIGHT (WALL LIGHT) Approximately 1,333 ctns/86,290 pcs 1x40' container with van no. TEMU7943608 Floor Price: Php 422,884.10 LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LED BULB Approximately 2,815 ctns/125,620 pcs 1x40' container with van no. TEMU7737504 Floor Price: Php 528,445.02
Floor Price: Php 951,329.12	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor Note: Prior to release of the said shipments, winning bidder must apply for Conditional Release from the Bureau of Philippine Standard-DTI while waiting for the issuance of the Import Commodity Clearance (ICC)Certificate from BPS-DTI.

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page **|3 of 8**

Sale Lot No. 064-2019 Consignee: Power Point Battery Decree: AP No: 2019-066 Arrival date: Oct 06, 2018	AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES GS PREMIUM Approximately 1,345 pcs GS Tropical (65D31L) (N70L) – 12V 70AH GS (48D26L) (N50L) – 12V 50AH GS (36B20L) (NS402L) – 12V 35AH GS (7531L) (NS702) – 12V 75AH GS (65D31L) (N70L) – 12V 70AH GS Premium (65D31L) (N70L) – 12V 70AH 1x20' container with van no. CMAU1186810
Υ.	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor
<u>Floor Price: Php 1,730,921.75</u>	Note: Prior to release of the said shipments, winning bidder must apply for Conditional Release from the Bureau of Philippine Standard-DTI while waiting for the issuance of the Import Commodity Clearance (ICC)Certificate from BPS-DTI.
Sale Lot No. 065-2019 Consignee: Power Point Battery Decree: AP No: 2019-066 Arrival date: Nov 11, 2018	AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES GS PREMIUM Approximately 1,298 pcs GS (48DSGL) (N50L) – 12V 50AH GS (G5031L) (N70L) – 12V 70AH GS (145G51) (N150) GS (36B206) (NS402L) – 12V 34AH GS Premium (65031L) (N70L) – 12V 70AH GS (46B24L) (NS60L) – 12V 45AH 1x20' container with van no. BMOU2928398
	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor
Floor Price: Php 1,622,138.16	Note: Prior to release of the said shipments, winning bidder must apply for Conditional Release from the Bureau of Philippine Standard-DTI while waiting for the issuance of the Import Commodity Clearance (ICC)Certificate from BPS-DTI.
Sale Lot No. 066-2019	THERMAL RECORD PAPER TYPE JS-78
Consignee:Wealth LotusDecree:AP No: 2019-092Arrival date:Mar 20, 2019	Approximately 55 rolls 2x40' container with vans no. DRYU9409590 & YMLU8958405
<u>Floor Price: Php 796,407.43</u>	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – South Harbor

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page |4of8

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sale Lot No. 067-2019 Consignee: Sto Nino Mktg / Brighten Freight Inc Decree: AP No: 2018-041 Arrival date: Dec 24, 2017 Floor Price: Php 601,280.00	BICYCLE "PINEWOOD MONSTER XC100" Approximately 600 pcs 2x40' container with vans no. TCNU6963425 & TCNU3494200 " AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas
Sale Lot No. 068-2019 Consignee: Wingspeed Shipping Decree : AP 2019-011 Arrival date: Jun 28, 2018	BRANDNEW MOTORCYCLE TVS XL 100cc Approximately 132 pkgs / 264 units 2x40' container with vans no. BMOU4563447 & CAIU9229746
	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas
<u>Floor Price: Php 1,668,361.98</u>	<u>Note:</u> Interested bidders must have LTO Accreditation as Dealer of Motor Vehicles.
Sale Lot No. 069-2019 Consignee: Ascom Enterprises Decree: AP No: 2015-049 Arrival date: Jul 1, 2014	USED HOSPITAL BED FRAME Approximately 40 pcs (bed frame) 1x40' container with van no. NYKU4606232 Floor Price: PhP 89,315.56
Consignee: Boomfat Garment Decree: SI No: 2013-036 Arrival date: Mar 2, 2013	SNEAKER FREAK POLO SHIRT Approximately 145 boxes @48 pcs/box 1x20' container with van no. GCUU3003850 Floor Price: PhP 166,297.60
Consignee: JBROS Construction Decree: AP No: 2018-041 Arrival date: Feb 19, 2018	ASSORTED ITEMS (Emergency light, roof, electrical wire, window frame with glass, table and chairs) 1x40' container with van no. CSNU6194433 Floor Price: PhP 146,102.04
Floor Price: Php 401,715.20	" AS IS WHERE IS " Location: ATI – Batangas

4

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page | 5 of 8

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

- 1. Filing of Bidder's Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction.
- 2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.
- 3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee.
- 4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager's check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.

FLOOR PRICE						BOND
Not Over				Php	10,000.00	None
Over	Php	10,000.00	but not over	Php	1,000,000.00	20%
Over	Php	1,000,000.00	but not over	Php	2,500,000.00	15%
Over	Php	2,500,000.00	but not over	Php	5,000,000.00	10%
Over	Php	5,000,000.00				5%

- 5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager's check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 6. Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following:
 - a. Pay to the order of BOC POM FAO_____
 - b. For credit of the Bureau of Customs;
 - c. For the account of: _____; Bidder
- The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.
- 8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.
- 9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: www.customs.gov.ph I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page |6of8

- a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
- b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price;
- c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.
- 10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding.
- 11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the result of the *magna scale weighing* for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in this Notice, the following rules shall take effect:
 - a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to *magna scale weighing* shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess.
 - a.1. *Pro-rated* bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows:

Total Amount to be Paid = <u>Bid Price</u> x Actual Weight

Approximate Weight

To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the aforesaid formula, thus:

Total Amount to be Paid = <u>PhP50,000,000.00</u> x 1,900,000 kgs 1,872,000 kgs

Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25

a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized representative; otherwise, the

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page | 7 of 8

excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered for sale in the next public auction of the port.

- 12. In case the quantity determined after the *magna scale weighing* is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight.
- 13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc.
- 14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the Government.
- 15. Release shall be supervised by ACDD, ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA representatives.

For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, at email: auction.acdd.pomboc@gmail.com.

ARSENIA C. ILAGADAN District Collector, PO

South Harbor, Gate 3, Port Area, Manila 1099. POM Hotline: 0977-615-7648 0929-569-4915 Website: <u>www.customs.gov.ph</u> I Email: pom_odc@customs.gov.ph

Page **|8 of 8**